U.S. Department of Commerce

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-21-1999



101044111

1		Patent and	Trac			fice	
		EC	E		\mathbb{W}		M
	M	MAY	1	4			

Submission	Туре	Conveyance Typ	e	
X New		X Assignment	Security Agre	ement
Resubmis Documen	ssion (Non-Recordation) t ID#	License	Change of Na	me 08764 84
Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #		U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government partmental File	t Agencies) Secret File
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional	names of conveying par	
Name (line 1)	Tenneco Packaging, Inc.			Month Day Yea 04-12-99
Name (line 2)				
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	arty	M:	ark if additional names o	f receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Packaging Corporation of	of America		If document to be rec is an assignment and receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the Unite States, an appointme
Address (line 1)	1900 West Field Court			of a domestic representative is atta
Address (line 2)				☐ (Designation must be separate document fi Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Lake Forest	Illinois State/Country	600	45 Code
Domestic R	epresentative Name and A	ddress Enter fo	or the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
Name		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Address (line 1)		-		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 2) Address (line 3)				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments reparding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20213 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0627), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Tradement Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington D. C. 20231

REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0925

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Paters and Trademark Office PATENT					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code	and Telephone Number (312) 861-2(49					
Name Michael J. Newman, Esq.						
Address (line 1) Kirkland & Ellis						
Address (line 2) 200 East Randolph Drive						
Address (line 3) Suite 5300						
Address (line 4) Chicago, Illinois 60601						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the att including any attachments.	ached conveyance document # 3					
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)					
08/764,893 08/855,209 09/119,615	4,441,649 4,511,080 4,645,122					
	4,884,739 4,753,341 4,777,994					
	4,792,043 4,884,741 4,994,898					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT					
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT						
has not been assigned. Number of Properties						
Enter the total number of	properties involved. # 20					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 800.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed \fbox{X} Deposit Account $$						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)						
·						
	o charge additional fees: Yes X No No					
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
indicated herein.						
Michael J. Newman	uel/ Newman 5-14-99					
Name of Person Signing S	Signature Date					

PATENT

REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0926

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerca Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached						
Enter additional Conveying Parties					Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)					Execution Date	
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)						
Name (line 1)					Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Pa	rty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving partie	s attached	
Enter additional R	Receiving Party(ies)				- 4tmoney	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment	
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Address (fine 2)					document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Code		
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Address (line 1)					States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must	
Address (line 2)					be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)						
City State/Country Zip Code						
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
	tent Application Number(, DO NOT ENTER BOTH IT	Patent Numb	· · · ·	
			4,996,559	5,106,013		
			5,277,360	5,263,612		
			5,485,283	5,729,960		
				1,120,000		

PATENT

REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0927

Express Mail Label No.: EL223143847US

Date of Deposit: May 14, 1999

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Tenneco Packaging Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, IL 60045 (ASSIGNOR), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Packaging Corporation of America, a Delaware corporation, having place of business at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, IL 60045 (ASSIGNEE), effective April 12, 1999, ASSIGNOR'S worldwide right, title and interest in and to the patent(s) and application(s) set out in Schedule A annexed hereto, the invention(s) described or claimed therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and substitutes for said patent(s) and application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result of the said application(s) and any issue or reissues or extensions or reexaminations of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with the aforementioned application and any additional non-provisional, continuing or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi legal proceedings relating to the aforementioned application or any additional, non-provisional continuing or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign application or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

PATENT REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0928 ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that the Assistant Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America and the appropriate officials in any country issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any non-provisional additional, continuing or divisional applications related to the Invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

[Assignor]

Dated: April 12, 1999

Richard B. West

Printed Name

Vice President

Putal B. West

Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12thday of April ____, 1999.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
FRANCES PROC

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 1, 1999

-2-

Schedule A

Patent Collapsible Receptacle	Patent Number or Application Number 4,441,649
Interlocking End Closure Flaps on Collapsible Eight-Sided Receptacle	4,511,080
Container for Produce and the Like	4,645,122
Container for Produce and the Like	4,884,739
Counter Display Rack with Multiply Thickness Walls and Pockets	4,753,341
[Sunshielding Device for a Motor Vehicle	4,777,994 - expired at 8 years]
Shipping Unit for Non-Riding Lawn Mower or the Like	4,792,043
Shipping Container and Blank Therefor	4,884,741
Palletized Container	4,994,898
Palletized Container	4,996,559
Shipping Container for a Book and Blank Therefor	5,106,013
Lightweight Fiberboard Pallet	5,285,731
Stackable Container	5,277,360
Fibreboard Container for Fresh Produce	5,263,612
Stackable Berry Container	5,429,296
Stackable Container for Storing Fresh Produce	5,485,283
Adjustable Assembly Line and Shipping Container for Electronic Board Components	5,729,960
Cheese Barrel	08/764,893
Cheese Barrel	08/855,209
Corner Posts with Holding Tabs Document Number: 301876	09/119,615

PATENT REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0930

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS Washington, D. C. 20231

"EXPRESS MAIL" CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

"Express Mail" label number: EL223143847US

Date of Deposit: May 14, 1999

I hereby certify that the following attached paper or fee:

Recordation Cover Sheet, Patents Only, Patent Assignment from Tenneco Packaging, Inc. to Packaging Corporation of America, executed 04/12/99, Check for \$800.00, and return receipt postcard.

is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box ASSIGNMENTS, Washington, D. C. 20231.

Donna R. Gasiorowski

(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)

Ref: 34232-175

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/14/1999 REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0931